
 

 

 
 

Date of despatch: Monday, 14 November 2022 
 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Council Chamber - Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 
2EL  on  Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the 
Agenda below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

PRAYERS 
AGENDA 

 
  PAGE 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 
and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 
 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 22 September 2022 
 

1 - 6 

 
3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

 
- 

 
Public Questions 
  

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 
 

- 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
  

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10am on Monday 21 November]  
  

5.   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
from its meeting held on 17th November 2022 
 

 
 

 
       Scrutiny Improvement Review  

 
7 - 34 

 
6.   Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 

2nd November 2022 and 21st November 2022 
 

 

          Montem Site Appropriation   
         Financial Action Plan Update  
         Improvement and Recovery Update  

 

35 – 46 
47 – 122 
123 - 202 

 
Officer Reports 
  

7.   Appointment of Chief Executive 
 

To Follow 
 

8.   Revisions to the Constitution 
 

 
 

  Contract Procedure Rules 
 Finance Procedure Rules  

 

203 – 232 
To Follow 

 
Motions 
  

9.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

2
[...]
INGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor D Parmar), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Akram, Ali, Anderson, Bal, Bains, Basra, M. Bedi, P. Bedi (from 
7.18pm), Begum, Brooker, Carter, J. Davis, Dar, Gahir, Grewal, Hulme, 
Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, S. Malik, Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mohammad, 
Muvvala, Nazir, Pantelic (from 7.10pm), S. Parmar, Qaseem, Sabah, 
Sandhu, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst and Wright (from 8.12pm) 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Akbar, Cheema, R. Davis and Gill 

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughters worked for the council. He remained 
and participated in the meeting. 
 

26. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 21st July 
2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2022 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

27. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
  
On behalf of the office of the Mayor, and of communities across Slough, the 
Mayor reiterated heartfelt condolences to His Majesty the King and the Royal 
Family as they continue their period of mourning following the death of Her 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II. The extraordinary service that Her Majesty had 
given to the country over her 70 year reign was recognized.  
The books of condolence placed in council buildings and community centres 
across the borough, reflected the deep affection and respect residents of Slough 
had for Her Majesty. 
The Mayor thanked Members, past mayors, dignitaries and the public who came 
to the Reading of the Proclamation of the accession of King Charles III, and the 
Service of Remembrance. Tribute was also given to all of the public servants, 
both in Slough and across the country, for their dedication and professionalism in 
arranging all of ceremonial and state even
[...]
port To: 
 

Council 

Date:  22 November 2022 
  
Chief Officer: 
 

Stephen Taylor, Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: 
 

Alexander Polak, Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny (Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
ALL 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM ITS 
MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER 2022 - SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT REVIEW  

1. Summary and Recommendations 

The Secretary of State has intervened in Slough Borough Council (SBC), and one of 
their Directions is that the Council must make a plan to improve its scrutiny function. 
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, the UK’s leading organisation for this type of 
work, has completed a review of SBC’s scrutiny function (Appendix A) and made 
recommendations (section 3 of Appendix A). This report proposes that the Committee 
and then Full Council endorse these recommendations and take steps to implement 
changes to the scrutiny function as soon as practicable. A Member Working Group is 
proposed to steer how these recommendations are implemented over the coming 
months. 

Recommendations: 

a) That the actions to date and next steps in the Scrutiny Improvement Action Plan at 
Appendix B be noted. 

 
b) That the findings of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s Scrutiny 

Improvement Review at Appendix A be noted.  
 

c) That the recommendations found in section 3 of the Scrutiny Improvement Review 
Feedback Report Letter be endorsed. 
 

d) That a Scrutiny Working Group be reconvened in order to make recommendations 
to council, as soon as practicable ahead of the May 2023 elections, about the 
detailed changes to Overview and Scrutiny, plus associated constitutional changes. 

Reason: To properly receive, in public, this important external review of a key part of 
Slough Borough Council’s democratic governance arrangements, and to make sure 
swift action is taken in response. 

Commissioner Review 

“No programme for improvement of the scrutiny functio
[...]
tive Director Housing and Property 

WARD(S):  All 
 
EXEMPT:  No 
 
DECISION SUBJECT  
TO CALL IN:  No 
 
APPENDICES 

A. Report to Council on 22 September 2022 - Recommendation of the 
Cabinet from the Meeting Held 18th July 2022 – Montem Lane 
Appropriation  

 
B. Montem Appropriation Plan 

 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is the request Council to revoke its resolution of 22nd 

September 2022 in relation to the appropriation of land at Montem Lane. 
 

1.2 On 18 July 2022 Cabinet resolved to recommend to full Council that officers be 
authorised to take all necessary steps to appropriate the Montem site (shown edged red 
on the plan in Appendix 5) for planning purposes to facilitate the carrying out of 
development, redevelopment or improvement on or in relation to that land. 
 

1.3 On 22 September Council resolved to appropriate the Montem site to planning  
(shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 1) under section 226 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 on the grounds that the acquisition will facilitate the  
carrying out of development, redevelopment or improvement on or in relation to  
the land, and the proposed development, redevelopment or improvement is likely  
to contribute to achieving the promotion or improvement of the economic, social 
or environmental well-being of the whole, or any part, of their area. 
 

1.3 The plan of the land to be appropriated for development attached to both the Cabinet 
and the Council reports (and attached at Appendix A of this report) mistakenly referred 
to the land shown edged red on the plan, whereas in fact the proper extent of the land 
to be appropriated is the land shown edged orange on the plan attached at Appendix B 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
 

of this report. The land shown edged red on the plan attached to the Cabinet and the 
Council reports is the footprint of the larger Montem site, and includes land that is not 
being appropriated. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note that at a Special Meeting held on 2nd November 2022 the Cabinet resolved as 
follows: 

 
1.1 Noted that the plan of the land to be appropriated for development attached to 

both the Cabinet and the Council reports mistakenly referred to the land shown 
edged red on the plan, whereas in fact the proper extent of the land to be 
appropriated is the land shown edged orange on the plan attached at Appendix B 
of this report. The land shown edged red on the plan attached to the earlier 
reports is the footprint of the larger Montem site, and includes land that is not 
being appropriated. 
 

1.2 Agreed to appropriate the Montem site to planning (shown edged orange on the 
plan attached at Appendix B of this report) under section 226 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 on the grounds that the acquisition will facilitate the 
carrying out of development, redevelopment or improvement on or in relation to 
the land, and the proposed development, redevelopment or improvement is likely 
to contribute to achieving the promotion or improvement of the economic, social 
or environmental well-being of the whole, or any part, of their area 
 

1.3 Agreed that officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to appropriate the 
site (shown edged orange on the plan attached at Appendix B of this report) for 
planning purposes to facilitate the carrying out of development, redevelopment or 
improvement on or in relation to that land. 

 
(b) Revoke its resolution of 22 September 2022. 

 
Commissioner Review 
 

There are no costs or risks associated with the appropriation process and the process 
de-risks future redevelopment of the land adding to deliverability and land value. The 
commissioners are therefore content with the report. 
 

2 Report 
 
2.1 Full planning permission for the proposed residential development of the Montem  

Lane site to include 212 new homes has been approved (planning reference:  
P/07383/010). Planning
[...]
me an emergency. 

 
Slough Borough Council, using what resources are available to us to 
provide assistance, will prioritise support for our residents to those who 
need it most.  We resolve to:  

• Prepare a formal 'state of Slough' report to better understand 
and fully assess the impacts of the current crisis. 

• Arrange meetings with partner organisations to ensure we co-
ordinate staff, volunteers, and operational tasks between our 
organisations to assist residents through our responses to the cost-
of- living crisis as fully and efficiently as we can and to ensure that 
all those involved in response activity are well-trained and aware of 
risks faced by individuals. 

• Refresh the 'One Slough' Voluntary Sector Partnership and 
equip it to lead in providing help to residents in tackling issues 
arising from the cost-of-living crisis. 

• Provide £15 food vouchers, per week per child, to households 
in receipt of free school meals (under tranche three of the 
Housing Support Fund) to cover school holidays from Christmas 
2022 until February 2023.  

• Compile a list of public buildings locally that during this winter will be 
regularly open, staffed, heated and warm - where residents who 
can't afford to heat their homes can safely and comfortably spend 
time at no cost. 

 

Page 233

AGENDA ITEM 9



This Council also resolves to write to the UK Government calling on them 
to: 

 
• Convene an emergency response committee to tackle cost of living 

pressures with urgent measures 
• Immediately reduce VAT on home energy bills and produce a 

sustainable plan to rapidly invest in insulating homes that have 
poor energy efficiency/performance. 

• Review the legislation, method and calculations used to set Local 
Housing Allowance to ensure that rates are more responsive to 
areas with high and increasing market rents, so that LHA can 
better respond to housing cost pressures 

• Announce a medium-term financial settlement for Local Authorities 
so they can plan and prepare budgets over a medium-term financial 
cycle, ensure through this settlement that local Authorities are 
adequately resourced for the life of their MTFSs, and use the 
settlement to help local Councils provide proper support for residents 
during the cost-of-living crisis. 

• Recognise the particular needs of the urban authorities, with high 
levels of deprivation, and prioritise these within the government's 
refreshed commitment to 'Levelling Up' activity.” 

 

Page 234


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 22 September 2022
	5 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from its meeting held on 17th November 2022
	Slough Borough Council
	PART I
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendations:
	Reason: To properly receive, in public, this important external review of a key part of Slough Borough Council’s democratic governance arrangements, and to make sure swift action is taken in response.

	Commissioner Review

	2.	Report
	3.	Options considered

	4.	Implications of the Recommendation
	5.	Comments of other Committees
	6.	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers

	Appendix A  - Scrutiny Improvement Review
	Appendix B  - Scrutiny Improvement Review

	6 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 2nd November 2022 and 21st November 2022
	1	Summary and Recommendations
	Rec of Cabinet Montem Lane Appropriation Appendix A1
	Slough Borough Council
	PART I
	RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 18TH JULY - MONTEM LANE APPROPRIATION
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	Recommendation:
	Commissioner Review

	3.	Implications of the Recommendation
	4.	Appendices
	5.	Background Papers


	Rec of Cabinet Montem Appropriation Appendix A2
	Rec of Cabinet Montem Appropriation Appendix B - Final Appropriation Plan
	Rec of Cabinet  - Financial Action Plan Update Report
	1	PURPOSE AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	2	REPORT
	2.31	The internal audit plan 22/23 was presented to the July Audit and Corporate Governa
[...]
t value is demonstrated in each procurement undertaken.
	3.7	Workforce implications
	3.7.1	There are no specific workforce implications arising directly from this report.
	3.8	Property implications
	3.8.1	There are no specific property implications in relation to this report.


	Contract Procedure Rules  - Appendix A
	CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
	1.	SCOPE
	2.	APPLICATION
	3.	COMPLIANCE WITH CONFIDENTIALITY AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
	4.	ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES
	5.	AUTHORISATION
	6.	PROCUREMENT METHOD
	7.	ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS
	8.	SINGLE TENDER ACTION
	9.	CONCESSION CONTRACTS
	10.	INFORMATION GOVERNANCE
	11.	ACCEPTANCE
	12.	CONTRACT SIGNING AND SEALING
	13.	EXTENSIONS AND VARIATIONS
	14.	EXEMPTIONS



	9 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	The following motion has been received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14:-






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Council Chamber - 
Observatory House, 25 Windsor Road, SL1 2EL on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor D.Parmar), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Akbar, Akram, Anderson, Bal, Basra, P. Bedi, Begum, Brooker, 
Cheema, Dar, Gahir, Grewal, Hulme, Kaur, Kelly, M. Malik, S. Malik, 
Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mohammad, Muvvala, Nazir, S. Parmar, Qaseem 
(until 8.21pm), Sabah, Sandhu, Smith, Strutton (until 8.01pm), 
Swindlehurst and Wright. 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Ali, Bains, M. Bedi, Carter, Gill and Pantelic. 

 
33. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughters worked for the Council. He remained 
and participated in the meeting.  
  

34. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 22 
September 2022  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

35. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor thanked those Members who attended the events arranged 
throughout the Borough for Armistice Day and Remembrance Sunday.  The 
efforts made to mark these important occasions were very well received by both 
the organisations involved and the public. 
  
Members were reminded to show their support for the Mayor’s chosen charities, 
Slough Foodbank and Thames Hospice by donating via the Mayor’s Just Giving 
page.  

  
36. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  

 
Six elector questions had been received. Five questioners were present and four 
asked a supplementary question. A written reply would be sent to all six 
questioners.   
  

37. Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from its 
meeting held on 17th November 2022  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gahir,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  



Council - 22.11.22 
a)    “That the actions to date and next steps in the Scrutiny Improvement 

Action Plan at Appendix B be noted. 
  
b)    That the findings of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s Scrutiny 

Improvement Review at Appendix A be noted.  
  

c)    That the recommendations found in section 3 of the Scrutiny Improvement 
Review Feedback Report Letter be endorsed. 
  

d)    That a Scrutiny Working Group be reconvened in order to make 
recommendations to council, as soon as practicable, about the detailed 
changes to Overview and Scrutiny, plus associated constitutional 
changes, and that consideration be given to recommending a second 
committee in addition to the proposed Corporate Improvement Scrutiny 
Committee.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 25 votes for and 8 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  

a)    That the actions to date and next steps in the Scrutiny Improvement 
Action Plan at Appendix B be noted. 

  
b)    That the findings of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s Scrutiny 

Improvement Review at Appendix A be noted.  
  

c)    That the recommendations found in section 3 of the Scrutiny Improvement 
Review Feedback Report Letter be endorsed. 
  

d)    That a Scrutiny Working Group be reconvened in order to make 
recommendations to council, as soon as practicable, about the detailed 
changes to Overview and Scrutiny, plus associated constitutional 
changes, and that consideration be given to recommending a second 
committee in addition to the proposed Corporate Improvement Scrutiny 
Committee. 

  
38. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meetings held on 2nd November 

2022 and 21st November 2022  
 
Montem Appropriation Site  
  
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  

  
(a)    “That it be noted that at a Special Meeting held on 2nd November 2022 the 

Cabinet resolved as follows: 
  

1.1      Noted that the plan of the land to be appropriated for development 
attached to both the Cabinet and the Council reports mistakenly 
referred to the land shown edged red on the plan, whereas in fact 
the proper extent of the land to be appropriated is the land shown 



Council - 22.11.22 
edged orange on the plan attached at Appendix B of this report. The 
land shown edged red on the plan attached to the earlier reports is 
the footprint of the larger Montem site, and includes land that is not 
being appropriated. 
  

1.2      Agreed to appropriate the Montem site to planning (shown edged 
orange on the plan attached at Appendix B of this report) under 
section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on the 
grounds that the acquisition will facilitate the carrying out of 
development, redevelopment or improvement on or in relation to the 
land, and the proposed development, redevelopment or 
improvement is likely to contribute to achieving the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of 
the whole, or any part, of their area 
  

1.3      Agreed that officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
appropriate the site (shown edged orange on the plan attached at 
Appendix B of this report) for planning purposes to facilitate the 
carrying out of development, redevelopment or improvement on or in 
relation to that land. 

  
(b)  That the Council resolution of 22 September 2022 be revoked.” 

  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 31 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -   

  
(a)  That it be noted that at a Special Meeting held on 2nd November 2022 the 

Cabinet resolved as follows: 
  

1.4      Noted that the plan of the land to be appropriated for development 
attached to both the Cabinet and the Council reports mistakenly 
referred to the land shown edged red on the plan, whereas in fact 
the proper extent of the land to be appropriated is the land shown 
edged orange on the plan attached at Appendix B of this report. The 
land shown edged red on the plan attached to the earlier reports is 
the footprint of the larger Montem site, and includes land that is not 
being appropriated. 
  

1.5      Agreed to appropriate the Montem site to planning (shown edged 
orange on the plan attached at Appendix B of this report) under 
section 226 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 on the 
grounds that the acquisition will facilitate the carrying out of 
development, redevelopment or improvement on or in relation to the 
land, and the proposed development, redevelopment or 
improvement is likely to contribute to achieving the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of 
the whole, or any part, of their area 
  

1.6      Agreed that officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to 
appropriate the site (shown edged orange on the plan attached at 
Appendix B of this report) for planning purposes to facilitate the 



Council - 22.11.22 
carrying out of development, redevelopment or improvement on or in 
relation to that land. 

  
(b)  That the Council resolution of 22 September 2022 be revoked. 

  
Financial Action Plan Update  
  
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
“That the progress and issues arising from the continued work on the Financial 
Action Plan Update be noted.”  
  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 30 votes for and 2 
abstentions.  
  
Resolved – That the progress and issues arising from the continued work on the 

Financial Action Plan Update be noted.  
  
Improvement and Recovery Update  
  
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
“That progress made by the Council in addressing the Directions of the Secretary 
of State be noted.” 

The recommendation was put to the vote and caried with 30 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 

Resolved -   That progress made by the Council in addressing the Directions of 
the Secretary of State be noted. 

(Stephen Brown left the meeting) 
 

39. Appointment of Chief Executive  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann,  
  
“That Council welcomes the appointment by the Commissioners on 26 October 
2022 of Stephen Brown as Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.” 

  
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried with 29 votes for and  
2 abstentions. 
  
Resolved – That Council welcomes the appointment by the Commissioners on 

26 October 2022 of Stephen Brown as Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service. 

(Stephen Brown returned to the meeting) 
 
 
 



Council - 22.11.22 
 

40. Revisions to the Constitution  
 
Contract Procedure Rules  
  
It was moved by Councillor Ajaib,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
  
a)    “That the amendments to Part 4.6.1 of the Constitution, Contract Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
b)    That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting.” 
  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 28 votes for and 2 
abstentions.  
 
Resolved  -  
  
a)      That the amendments to Part 4.6.1 of the Constitution, Contract Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
b)    That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting. 
  
Finance Procedure Rules  
  
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Mann, 
  
a)        “That the amendments to Part 4.6 of the constitution, Financial Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
b)        That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting.” 
  
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried with 29 votes for and 2 
abstentions. 
  
Resolved  -  
  
a)        That the amendments to Part 4.6 of the constitution, Financial Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
b)      That the amendments to the Constitution will come into effect on the day 

following the Council meeting. 
 

41. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  
 
Cost of Living Crisis  
 
It was moved by Councillor Brooker,  
Seconded by Councillor Hulme,  
  



Council - 22.11.22 
“This Council recognises that cost of living pressures have risen to such an 
extent that some residents are struggling to manage and, for many, the 
situation has now effectively become an emergency. 

  
Slough Borough Council, using what resources are available to us to provide 
assistance, will prioritise support for our residents to those who need it 
most.  We resolve to: 

  
         Prepare a formal 'state of Slough' report to better understand and 

fully assess the impacts of the current crisis. 
         Arrange meetings with partner organisations to ensure we co-ordinate 

staff, volunteers, and operational tasks between our organisations to 
assist residents through our responses to the cost-of living crisis as 
fully and efficiently as we can and to ensure that all those involved in 
response activity are well-trained and aware of risks faced by 
individuals. 

         Refresh the 'One Slough' Voluntary Sector Partnership and 
equip it to lead in providing help to residents in tackling issues 
arising from the cost-of-living crisis. 

         Provide £15 food vouchers, per week per child, to households in 
receipt of free school meals (under tranche three of the Housing 
Support Fund) to cover school holidays from Christmas 2022 until 
February 2023.  

         Compile a list of public buildings locally that during this winter will be 
regularly open, staffed, heated and warm - where residents who can't 
afford to heat their homes can safely and comfortably spend time at 
no cost. 

  
This Council also resolves to write to the UK Government calling on them to: 

  
 Convene an emergency response committee to tackle cost of living 

pressures with urgent measures 
 Immediately reduce VAT on home energy bills and produce a 

sustainable plan to rapidly invest in insulating homes that have 
poor energy efficiency/performance. 

 Review the legislation, method and calculations used to set Local 
Housing Allowance to ensure that rates are more responsive to areas 
with high and increasing market rents, so that LHA can better respond 
to housing cost pressures 

 Announce a medium-term financial settlement for Local Authorities so 
they can plan and prepare budgets over a medium-term financial cycle, 
ensure through this settlement that local Authorities are adequately 
resourced for the life of their MTFSs, and use the settlement to help 
local Councils provide proper support for residents during the cost-of-
living crisis. 



Council - 22.11.22 
 Recognise the particular needs of the urban authorities, with high 

levels of deprivation, and prioritise these within the government's 
refreshed commitment to 'Levelling Up' activity.” 

  
It was moved by Councillor Smith, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Kelly,  
  
“This Council recognises that cost of living pressures have risen due to such an 
extent that some residents are struggling to manage money, and for many, the 
situation has now effectively become an emergency.  
  
The Council acknowledges that the Government has implemented a number of 
measures including:  

-          47,000 Slough households have received £150 energy rebate through 
their Council Tax accounts in the summer.  

-          That 19,700 Slough residents are receiving this month their second 
means-tested cost of living payments this year; this is worth £324 per 
benefit claimant.  

-          All households are current receiving a £400 discount on their autumn 
energy bills.  This support is part of the Government’s £37 billion package 
of cost of living support, which also includes up to £1,200 worth of direct 
help for vulnerable families across the country in this financial year.  

  
Slough Borough Council, using what resources are available to us to provide 
assistance, will prioritise support for our residents to those who need it most. We 
resolve to:  
  

-          Prepare a formal 'state of Slough' report to better understand and fully 
assess the impacts of the current crisis.  

-          Arrange meetings with partner organisations to ensure we coordinate 
staff, volunteers, and operational tasks between our organisations to 
assist residents through our responses to the cost of living crisis as fully 
and efficiently as we can and to ensure that all those involved in response 
activity are well-trained and aware of risks faced by individuals.  

-          Refresh the 'One Slough' Voluntary Sector Partnership and equip it to 
lead in providing help to residents in tackling issues arising from the cost-
of-living crisis.  

-          Provide £15 food vouchers, per week per child, to households in receipt 
of free school meals (under tranche three of the Housing Support Fund) to 
cover school holidays from Christmas 2022 until February 2023.  

-          Compile a list of public buildings locally that during this winter will be 
regularly open, staffed, heated and warm where residents who can't afford 
to heat their homes can safely and comfortably spend time at no cost.  

  
This Council also resolves to write to the UK Government calling on them to:  
  

-          Convene an emergency response committee to tackle cost of living 
pressures on an evolving basis as needed, with urgent measures which 
might include a reduction in VAT on home energy bills and a sustainable 



Council - 22.11.22 
investment plan to insulate homes that have poor energy 
efficiency/performance.  

-          Review the legislation, method and calculations used to set Local 
Housing Allowance to ensure that rates are more responsive to areas with 
high and increasing market rents, so that LHA can better respond to 
housing cost pressures  

-          Announce a medium-term financial settlement for Local Authorities so 
they can plan and prepare budgets over a medium-term financial cycle, 
ensure through this settlement that local Authorities are adequately 
resourced for the life of their MTFSs, and use the settlement to help local 
Councils provide proper support for residents during the cost-of-living 
crisis. 

-          Recognise the particular needs of the urban authorities, with high levels 
of deprivation, and prioritise these within the government's refreshed 
commitment to 'Levelling Up' activity.” 

  
The meeting signified its consent to the amendment to the motion and the 
amended motion became the substantive motion.  
  
The substantive motion was put to the vote and carried with 29 votes for and 2 
abstentions.  
  
Resolved  -  
  
This Council recognises that cost of living pressures have risen due to such an 
extent that some residents are struggling to manage money, and for many, the 
situation has now effectively become an emergency.  
  
The Council acknowledges that the Government has implemented a number of 
measures including:  

-          47,000 Slough households have received £150 energy rebate through 
their Council Tax accounts in the summer.  

-          That 19,700 Slough residents are receiving this month their second 
means-tested cost of living payments this year; this is worth £324 per 
benefit claimant.  

-          All households are current receiving a £400 discount on their autumn 
energy bills.  This support is part of the Government’s £37 billion package 
of cost of living support, which also includes up to £1,200 worth of direct 
help for vulnerable families across the country in this financial year.  

  
Slough Borough Council, using what resources are available to us to provide 
assistance, will prioritise support for our residents to those who need it most. We 
resolve to:  
  

-          Prepare a formal 'state of Slough' report to better understand and fully 
assess the impacts of the current crisis.  

-          Arrange meetings with partner organisations to ensure we coordinate 
staff, volunteers, and operational tasks between our organisations to 
assist residents through our responses to the cost of living crisis as fully 



Council - 22.11.22 
and efficiently as we can and to ensure that all those involved in response 
activity are well-trained and aware of risks faced by individuals.  

-          Refresh the 'One Slough' Voluntary Sector Partnership and equip it to 
lead in providing help to residents in tackling issues arising from the cost-
of-living crisis.  

-          Provide £15 food vouchers, per week per child, to households in receipt 
of free school meals (under tranche three of the Housing Support Fund) to 
cover school holidays from Christmas 2022 until February 2023.  

-          Compile a list of public buildings locally that during this winter will be 
regularly open, staffed, heated and warm where residents who can't afford 
to heat their homes can safely and comfortably spend time at no cost.  

  
This Council also resolves to write to the UK Government calling on them to:  
  

-          Convene an emergency response committee to tackle cost of living 
pressures on an evolving basis as needed, with urgent measures which 
might include a reduction in VAT on home energy bills and a sustainable 
investment plan to insulate homes that have poor energy 
efficiency/performance.  

-          Review the legislation, method and calculations used to set Local 
Housing Allowance to ensure that rates are more responsive to areas with 
high and increasing market rents, so that LHA can better respond to 
housing cost pressures  

-          Announce a medium-term financial settlement for Local Authorities so 
they can plan and prepare budgets over a medium-term financial cycle, 
ensure through this settlement that local Authorities are adequately 
resourced for the life of their MTFSs, and use the settlement to help local 
Councils provide proper support for residents during the cost-of-living 
crisis. 

-          Recognise the particular needs of the urban authorities, with high levels 
of deprivation, and prioritise these within the government's refreshed 
commitment to 'Levelling Up' activity. 

  
42. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10  

 
None received.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.02 pm) 
 


